MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Ninety-first and Ninety-second Legislatures

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

From April 10, 1943 to April 21, 1945 AND MISCELLANEOUS STATE PAPERS From April 10, 1943 to May 24, 1945

Published by the Revisor of Statutes in accordance with Chapter 10 of the Revised Statutes of 1944.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1945

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-second Legislature

1945

250 STATE NORMAL SCHOOL AND TEACHERS' COLLEGE BOARD

CHAP, 230

PUBLIC, 1945

register of probate in Penobscot county is hereby amended to read as follows:

'Penobscot, \$1,800 \$2,300,'

Effective July 21, 1945

Chapter 229

AN ACT Increasing the Salaries of the County Attorney and Assistant County Attorney of Androscoggin County.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 79, § 130, amended. That part of section 130 of chapter 79 of the revised statutes which relates to the salaries of the county attorney and assistant county attorney of Androscoggin county is hereby amended to read as follows:

'Androscoggin, \$1,800 \$2,400; assistant county attorney, \$1,000 \$1,500,'

Effective July 21, 1945

Chapter 230

AN ACT Relating to State Normal School and Teachers' College Board.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 37, § 189, amended. Section 189 of chapter 37 of the revised statutes is hereby amended to read as follows:

'Sec. 189. State normal school and teachers' college board, appointment, powers, and duties. The state normal schools shall be under the direction of a board, to be known as the "state normal schools school and teachers' college board," to be composed of 5 members, 4 of whom shall be appointed by the governor with the advice and consent of the council, for terms of 4 years, and not more than 2 of the 4 appointed members shall be of the same political party. The commissioner shall be, by virtue of his office, a member of the said board. Said board shall have charge of the general interests of said schools; shall see that the affairs

PUBLIC, 1945

CHAP, 231

thereof are conducted as required by law and by such by-laws as the board adopts; employ teachers and lecturers for the same; and shall have authority, by and with the consent of the governor and council, to dispose of and acquire property for the improvement of the plants and grounds; and annually, on the 1st day of December, lay before the governor and council for the information of the legislature, a financial statement furnishing an accurate detailed account of the receipts and expenditures for the school year preceding biennially render to the governor and council an accurate account of the receipts and expenditures for the biennium preceding, including same as a part of the commissioner's report. The clerical and staff services for this board shall be performed by the employees of the department of education under the direction of the commissioner. This board shall have full authority to change the names of any or all of the state normal schools and to designate them as teachers' colleges when such institutions offer not less than 4 years of teacher-training work. The head of a teachers' college shall be designated as a president.'

Effective July 21, 1945

Chapter 231

AN ACT Relating to Compensation of Fire Wardens.

Emergency preamble. Whereas, a state of war exists between the United States and Germany and Japan; and

Whereas, it is essential for the fire warden service to be maintained at its best during this war emergency; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the legislature these facts create an emergency within the meaning of section 16 of Article XXXI of the constitution of Maine and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore,

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. R. S., c. 32, § 82, amended. The last 3 sentences of section 82 of chapter 32 of the revised statutes are hereby amended to read as follows:

The chief forest fire wardens shall perform such other duties, at such times, and under such rules and regulations as the said commissioner may prescribe, and each shall receive as compensation \$5 an amount set by said